
2025 USATF Pacific Northwest Open & Masters Cross Country Championships
November 9, 2025

Lincoln Park, Seattle, WA

Women’s 6k Open & Masters 
Actual course distance 5625m

Open
Place Name Age Team Time

exh Savannah Shaw 25 37-Unattached 19:29.70

1 Haley Herberg 25 Bellingham Distance Project 19:53.20

2 Amelia Keyser-Gibson 29 36-Unattached 20:09.70

3 Allison Kean 29 Bellingham Distance Project 20:14.70

4 Maggie McManis 28 Tacoma City Running Club 20:36.90

5 Haley Stensland 32 Bellingham Distance Project 20:40.40

6 Ari Bonagofski 30 36-Unattached 20:43.00

7 Kristina Randrup 27 36-Unattached 21:02.50

8 Katie French 38 36-Unattached 21:15.70

9 Roselle Kingsbury 38 Seattle Running 22:05.70

10 Katie Choate 37 Bellingham Distance Project 22:53.30

11 Kristen Hemke 36 Club Northwest 23:16.90

12 Amy Rapin 29 Lake Sammamish Run Club 26:54.10

13 Joy Chan 37 Lake Sammamish Run Club 29:12.30

W40 
1 Ziyang Liu 41 Club Northwest 21:35.50

2 Andrea Garvue 41 Club Northwest 21:43.80

3 Alison Mandi 42 Club Northwest 21:46.60

4 Caitlin Latimer 42 West Seattle Road Runners 22:49.00

5 Nicole Buurma 43 Bellingham Distance Project 22:56.70

6 Elva Williams 41 Seattle Running 23:03.80

7 Nina Tang 42 Lake Sammamish Run Club 30:00.30
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W45
1 Laura Breymann 45 Club Northwest 21:34.50

2 Jennifer Vazquez-Bryan 46 Olympia Masters Group 24:25.70

3 Jenny Chapman 49 West Seattle Road Runners 26:13.40

4 Zhenya Ross 49 Lake Sammamish Run Club 28:02.30

5 Kimberly Waite 45 Club Northwest 29:49.90

6 Erica Sullivan 48 West Seattle Road Runners 29:53.90

7 Mary Blake 46 Lake Sammamish Run Club 32:24.50

W50

1 Holly McIlvaine 52 Club Northwest 22:47.40

2 Marlene Farrell 50 Seattle Running 22:50.30

3 Eva Bertalan 54 Seattle Running 24:48.10

4 Jennifer Saam 51 Club Northwest 24:54.30

5 April Potts 54 Olympia Masters Group 25:59.30

6 Pamela Hect 54 Lake Sammamish Run Club 31:27.40

W55

1 Joan Lindell Olsen 57 36-Unattached 23:54.80

2 Deborah Fletcher 55 Club Northwest 24:35.00

3 Jennifer Rozler 55 Lake Sammamish Run Club 28:26.30

4 Judith Puzon 57 Club Northwest 28:36.00

5 Paula Murray 58 Lake Sammamish Run Club 30:23.80

W60

1 Lisa Cowden 64 Club Northwest 35:03.00

W65

1 Gail Hall 65 Club Northwest 27:09.20

2 Kay Pinkstaf 67 Club Northwest 28:46.60
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Men’s 8k Masters
Actual course distance 7500m

Place Name Age Team Time

M40

1 Bryan Buckalew 44 Club Northwest 26:12.30

2 Jesse Vernon 40 Club Northwest 27:44.20

3 Jesse Stevick 43 Barron Park Striders 27:49.70

4 Justin Bodeutsch 44 Olympia Masters Group 28:26.20

5 Alan O Flynn 44 Seattle Running 32:01.30

6 Jay Doran 40 West Seattle Road Runners 32:10.20

7 Danny Kelly-Stallings 43 Solid Dudes XC 32:23.70

8 Christopher Faulkner 41 West Seattle Road Runners 34:15.10

M45

1 Joseph Humrickhouse 46 Club Northwest 26:52.50

2 David Messenheimer 45 Seattle Running 28:29.10

3 James Powell 47 West Seattle Road Runners 29:21.70

4 David Latimer 49 West Seattle Road Runners 29:26.40

5 Michael Nakles 47 Lake Sammamish Run Club 30:23.20

6 Traber Campbell 47 Solid Dudes XC 40:42.30

M50

1 Ulrich Steidl 53 Seattle Running 27:12.80

2 Alastair McLachlan 53 Club Northwest 27:33.30

3 Ian Fraser 51 Club Northwest 28:03.70

4 Marshall Blaine 50 Club Northwest 28:43.40

5 Michael Arlt 52 Lake Sammamish Run Club 29:50.40

6 Colby Haase 52 West Seattle Road Runners 29:50.60

7 Chad Hembrow 50 West Seattle Road Runners 31:48.10

exh Carlos Martínez-Cano 50 53-Unattached 34:46.60

8 Erik Heimann 53 36-Unattached 36:25.30

M55
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1 Emmet Hogan 56 Club Northwest 25:57.00

2 Richard Brown 55 Olympia Masters Group 28:32.50

3 Jason Hect 55 Lake Sammamish Run Club 29:14.50

4 Mike Williamson 58 Lake Sammamish Run Club 33:42.50

5 Daniel Bannon 58 Lake Sammamish Run Club 35:51.90

6 Charlie Freda 57 Club Northwest 39:37.40

M60

1 Blair Cossey 60 Club Northwest 28:35.20

2 Steve Heaps 61 Club Northwest 29:55.10

3 Tony Young 63 Club Northwest 30:16.40

4 Max Jensen 62 Club Northwest 30:36.10

5 David White-Espin 64 Club Northwest 30:47.90

6 Paul Swenson 60 Club Northwest 30:51.60

7 Paul Abdalla 64 Club Northwest 31:13.80

8 Mike Stewart 62 Seattle Running 32:28.60

9 DOUG FULTON 63 Club Northwest 32:44.20

10 John Leo 60 Club Northwest 33:36.30

M65

1 Joe Bisignano 65 Club Northwest 33:36.60

M70

1 William Pearson 70 Club Northwest 32:25.60

2 David Parsons 71 Club Northwest 33:24.80

3 Brad Pinkstaf 72 Club Northwest 37:58.90

M75

1 David Crawford 75 Club Northwest 33:55.60

2 Leslie Sharpe 75 Club Northwest 37:41.30

3 David Longmuir 78 Club Northwest 39:12.20
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Men’s 10k Open
Actual course distance 9375m

Place Name Age Team Time

1 Miguel Angel Bautista 29 36-Unattached 28:49.20

2 Douglas Bryant 31 Club Northwest 29:15.50

3 Colin Monaghan 25 Club Northwest 29:49.60

4 Aaron Bratt 24 Club Northwest 30:04.00

5 Oliver Paleen 23 Club Northwest 30:10.20

6 Robert Baraldi 31 Club Northwest 30:28.10

7 Walter Teitelbaum 25 Club Northwest 30:46.50

8 Brian Comer 31 Club Northwest 30:52.50

9 Zachary Szablewski 35 Seattle Running 30:54.60

10 Garrett Knight 20 Bellingham Distance Project 31:01.70

11 James Stadler 29 36-Unattached 31:07.40

12 Michael Rossi 34 Lake Sammamish Run Club 31:11.20

13 Erik E barkhaus 35 Seattle Running 31:24.10

14 Jordan Crist 25 Club Northwest 31:35.60

15 Benjamin Coupaud 18 Bellingham Distance Project 31:37.50

16 Indigo Gould 19 Bellingham Distance Project 31:45.00

17 Liam Monaghan 28 36-Unattached 31:50.10

18 Benjamin Eudeline 20 Bellingham Distance Project 32:11.50

19 Nicholas Eiben 31 Bellingham Distance Project 32:14.00

20 Thomas Kean 31 Bellingham Distance Project 32:48.70

21 Benjamin Iten 28 Club Northwest 32:56.30

22 Cameron Freshwaters 30 Tacoma City Running Club 33:02.80

23 Sheridan Grant 33 Club Northwest 33:47.70

24 Clayton Koppi 24 Lake Sammamish Run Club 33:58.10

25 Luke Bonagofski 33 36-Unattached 34:22.50

26 Zachary Fung 36 Lake Sammamish Run Club 34:48.80

27 Ryan Dennison 34 Seattle Running 35:10.10

28 John Stephenson 33 Lake Sammamish Run Club 35:40.10
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29 Jacob Quintana 26 Seattle Running 35:49.30

30 Robert Wood 37 Seattle Running 35:59.00

31 Arthur Lovekin 25 Lake Sammamish Run Club 39:08.30

Team Scores

Open Women
8 per team, 5 score

1. Bellingham Distance 
Project

Points

1 Haley Herberg 25 Bellingham Distance Project 19:53.20

2 Allison Kean 29 Bellingham Distance Project 20:14.70

3 Haley Stensland 32 Bellingham Distance Project 20:40.40

4 Katie Choate 37 Bellingham Distance Project 22:53.30

5 Nicole Buurma 43 Bellingham Distance Project 22:56.70

Total 15

W40
5 per team, 3 score

1. Club NW
Points

1 Laura Breymann 45 Club Northwest 21:34.50

2 Ziyang Liu 41 Club Northwest 21:35.50

3 Andrea Garvue 41 Club Northwest 21:43.80

(4) Alison Mandi 42 Club Northwest 21:46.60

(11) Kimberly Waite 45 Club Northwest 29:49.90

Total 6
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2. Seattle Running
Points

6 Marlene Farrell 50 Seattle Running 22:50.30

7 Elva Williams 41 Seattle Running 23:03.80

8 Eva Bertalan 54 Seattle Running 24:48.10

Total 21

3. West Seattle Road 
Runners

Points

5 Caitlin Latimer 42 West Seattle Road Runners 22:49.00

9 Jenny Chapman 49 West Seattle Road Runners 26:13.40

12 Erica Sullivan 48 West Seattle Road Runners 29:53.90

Total 26

4. Lake Sammamish Run 
Club

Points

10 Zhenya Ross 49 Lake Sammamish Run Club 28:02.30

13 Nina Tang 42 Lake Sammamish Run Club 30:00.30

14 Mary Blake 46 Lake Sammamish Run Club 32:24.50

Total 37

W50
5 per team, 3 score

1. Club NW
Points

1 Holly McIlvaine 52 Club Northwest 22:47.40

2 Deborah Fletcher 55 Club Northwest 24:35.00

3 Jennifer Saam 51 Club Northwest 24:54.30

(5) Judith Puzon 57 Club Northwest 28:36.00

Total 6
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2. Lake Sammamish Run 
Club

Points

4 Jennifer Rozler 55 Lake Sammamish Run Club 28:26.30

6 Paula Murray 58 Lake Sammamish Run Club 30:23.80

7 Pamela Hect 54 Lake Sammamish Run Club 31:27.40

Total 17

W60
5 per team, 3 score

1. Club NW
Points

1 Lisa Cowden 64 Club Northwest 35:03.00

2 Gail Hall 65 Club Northwest 27:09.20

3 Kay Pinkstaf 67 Club Northwest 28:46.60

Total 6

M40
9 per team, 5 score

1. West Seattle Road 
Runners

Points

2 James Powell 47 West Seattle Road Runners 29:21.70

3 David Latimer 49 West Seattle Road Runners 29:26.40

5 Colby Haase 52 West Seattle Road Runners 29:50.60

7 Chad Hembrow 50 West Seattle Road Runners 31:48.10

8 Jay Doran 40 West Seattle Road Runners 32:10.20

(10) Christopher Faulkner 41 West Seattle Road Runners 34:15.10

Total 25
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2. Lake Sammamish Run 
Club

Points

1 Jason Hect 55 Lake Sammamish Run Club 29:14.50

4 Michael Arlt 52 Lake Sammamish Run Club 29:50.40

6 Michael Nakles 47 Lake Sammamish Run Club 30:23.20

9 Mike Williamson 58 Lake Sammamish Run Club 33:42.50

11 Daniel Bannon 58 Lake Sammamish Run Club 35:51.90

Total 31

M50
9 per team, 5 score

1. Club NW
Points

1 Emmet Hogan 56 Club Northwest 25:57.00

2 Alastair McLachlan 53 Club Northwest 27:33.30

3 Ian Fraser 51 Club Northwest 28:03.70

4 Marshall Blaine 50 Club Northwest 28:43.40

5 Charlie Freda 57 Club Northwest 39:37.40

Total 15

M60
5 per team, 3 score

1. Club NW A
Points

1 Blair Cossey 60 Club Northwest 28:35.20

2 Steve Heaps 61 Club Northwest 29:55.10

3 Tony Young 63 Club Northwest 30:16.40

(4) Max Jensen 62 Club Northwest 30:36.10

(5) David White-Espin 64 Club Northwest 30:47.90
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Total 6

2. Club NW B
Points

6 Paul Swenson 60 Club Northwest 30:51.60

7 Paul Abdalla 64 Club Northwest 31:13.80

8 DOUG FULTON 63 Club Northwest 32:44.20

(9) John Leo 60 Club Northwest 33:36.30

(10) Joe Bisignano 65 Club Northwest 33:36.60

Total 21

M70
5 per team, 3 score

1. Club NW A
Points

1 David Parsons 71 Club Northwest 33:24.80

2 David Crawford 75 Club Northwest 33:55.60

3 Leslie Sharpe 75 Club Northwest 37:41.30

(4) Brad Pinkstaf 72 Club Northwest 37:58.90

(5) David Longmuir 78 Club Northwest 39:12.20

Total 6

Open Men
8 per team, 5 score

1. Club NW A
Points

1 Douglas Bryant 31 Club Northwest 29:15.50

2 Colin Monaghan 25 Club Northwest 29:49.60

3 Aaron Bratt 24 Club Northwest 30:04.00

4 Oliver Paleen 23 Club Northwest 30:10.20

5 Robert Baraldi 31 Club Northwest 30:28.10
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(6) Walter Teitelbaum 25 Club Northwest 30:46.50

Total 15

2. Bellingham Distance 
Project

Points

8 Garrett Knight 20 Bellingham Distance Project 31:01.70

11 Benjamin Coupaud 18 Bellingham Distance Project 31:37.50

12 Indigo Gould 19 Bellingham Distance Project 31:45.00

13 Benjamin Eudeline 20 Bellingham Distance Project 32:11.50

14 Nicholas Eiben 31 Bellingham Distance Project 32:14.00

(15) Thomas Kean 31 Bellingham Distance Project 32:48.70

Total 58

3. Seattle Running
Points

7 Zachary Szablewski 35 Seattle Running 30:54.60

10 Erik E barkhaus 35 Seattle Running 31:24.10

18 Ryan Dennison 34 Seattle Running 35:10.10

20 Jacob Quintana 26 Seattle Running 35:49.30

21 Robert Wood 37 Seattle Running 35:59.00

Total 76

4. Lake Sammamish Run 
Club

Points

9 Michael Rossi 34 Lake Sammamish Run Club 31:11.20

16 Clayton Koppi 24 Lake Sammamish Run Club 33:58.10

17 Zachary Fung 36 Lake Sammamish Run Club 34:48.80

19 John Stephenson 33 Lake Sammamish Run Club 35:40.10

22 Arthur Lovekin 25 Lake Sammamish Run Club 39:08.30

Total 83
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